The FTSE/JSE Capped All Share Index (+4.9% in rands) was buoyed by the positive global emerging markets sentiment and net foreign buying—resources (+9.5%) and financials
(+8.3%) advanced while industrials (-1.0%) lagged

 The fund’s JSE equity investments underperformed given the low allocation to the resources sector and to listed property (+13.7%)—core holdings in BHP Group (+9.7%) and
FirstRand (+12.3%) contributed meaningfully, while the allocation to large cap rand hedge Anheuser-Busch InBev (-0.1%) underperformed on rand strength

 The All Bond Index (+2.4%) advanced as positive emerging markets sentiment resulted in lower long bond yields and a flatter y ield curve—the fund’s core investment in the
3-7-year sector (+2.4%) again contributed meaningfully to returns and is still the managers’ preferred yield curve position

 The rand (+5.0% vs the US dollar) gained on broad-based dollar weakness and positive emerging markets sentiment on COVID-19 vaccine news and expectations for
accelerating global economic growth in 2021—despite recent dollar weakness, the rand (-5.0%) is weaker over 2020 and remains vulnerable over the longer term

* Minimum fees apply

TOTAL INVESTMENT CHARGE

  SCENARIO
 A  B  C  D

Foord 1-year rolling return 10.0%  10.0%  10.0%  10.0%
Benchmark 1-year rolling return 8.0%  12.0%  10.0%  16.0%
Relative performance +2.0%  -2.0%  0.0%  -6.0%
Performance fee sharing rate 10.0%  10.0%  10.0%  10.0%
Daily adjustment to 1% annual fee +0.2%  -0.2%  0.0%  -0.6%
Annual fee rate applied (excl. VAT) 1.2%  0.8%  1.0%  0.5% *

 12 MONTHS 36 MONTHS

Total expense ratio (TER) 1.88% 1.16%

   Manager’s charge (basic) 1.00% 1.00%

   Performance charge 0.62% -0.01%

   Foord global charges - -

   VAT and sundry costs 0.26% 0.17%

Transaction costs (incl VAT) 0.01% 0.01%

Total investment charge 1.89% 1.17%